

06-5698-cv

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

ROGER SPOOL, CHILD & FAMILY ADOPTION,
BRUCE FERGUSON and CHARLENE FERGUSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WORLD CHILD INTERNATIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY, JENKINS &
POVTAK, SUSAN DIBBLE, DOREEN WHITTAKER, SHARRELL J.
GOOLSBY, CARLA A. JENKINS, YAROSLAV PANASOV, FOUNDATION OF
WORLD CHILD, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MARSH MENKEN & WEINGARDEN PLLC

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

81 Main Street

White Plains, New York 10601

(914) 686-4456

Of Counsel:

MITCHELL I. WEINGARDEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
RICO ENTERPRISE/PATTERN OF ACTIVITY ALLEGATIONS	11
A. The Appellees have defrauded clients and deposited illicitly gained profits into the Foundation of World Child, a RICO enterprise, from 2002 to present	11
B. The Appellees illegally created the New York Representative Office, a RICO enterprise, to avoid their financial obligation to their vendor, CFA, and committed numerous criminal acts in furtherance of that enterprise	12
C. Appellees have demonstrated an intent to continue their illicit activities to the present date and beyond	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED THE APPELLANT’S RICO CLAIMS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED	15
A. The Appellants’ Complaint Properly Alleged a Closed-ended and Continuing Pattern of RICO Activity	15
1. Overcharging and defrauding all World Child clients: 2002-present	16

2.	Theft against CFA/defrauding of all New York clients: 2004-present.....	17
3.	Conclusion	18
B.	The Appellants’ Complaint Properly Alleged an Open-ended and Continuing Pattern of RICO Activity	20
C.	The Appellants’ RICO Claim does not Fail Simply because the Events Involving the Individual Appellants were Finite.....	24
1.	The district court’s rejection of Appellants CFA and Spool’s claim	25
2.	The district court’s dismissal of the Ferguson’s claim.....	27
3.	Conclusion	28
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947)	15
<i>Azzielli v. Cohen Law Offices</i> , 21 F.3d 512 (2d Cir.1994)	22
<i>Beauford v. Helmsley</i> , 865 F.2d 1386 (2d Cir.).....	21
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	15
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	28
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	15
<i>GICC Capital Corp. v. Technology Finance Group</i> , 67 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995)	25, 26, 27
<i>Gmurzynska v. Hutton</i> , 355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	16, 21, 24
<i>Jacobson v. Cooper</i> , 882 F.2d 717 (2d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Kemp v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 393 F.3d1354 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16, 25
<i>Metromedia v. Fugazy</i> , 983 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>NAFTA v. Feniks International House of Trade</i> , 932 F.Supp. 422 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22
<i>Still v. DeBuono</i> , 101 F.3d 888 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. v. Mutual Trading Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 516 (7 th Cir. 1995)	24
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2(a)-(b)	3
18 U.S.C. § 3575(e).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 1030(A)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 1961 2

18 U.S.C. § 1965(a)-(b) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
